

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

Docket Nos. 14 MAP 2022 & 15 MAP 2022 (Consolidated)
Nos. 17, 18 & 19 MAP 2022 (Cross Appeals)

DOUG McLINKO,

Appellee,

v.

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF STATE, *et al.*,**

Appellants.

TIMOTHY BONNER, *et al.*,

Appellees,

v.

**VERONICA DEGRAFFENFREID, in her official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,**

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PENNSYLVANIA AFL-CIO IN SUPPORT
OF APPEAL OF APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court at No. 244 & 293 MD 2021 dated January 28, 2022.

WILLIG, WILLIAMS & DAVIDSON

**IRWIN ARONSON, ESQUIRE
JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE**

**RALPH J. TETI, ESQUIRE
JESSICA C. CAGGIANO, ESQUIRE**

**1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3600**

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Act 77 of 2019.....	3
B. Legal Challenges to Act 77	5
C. Voting Rights under the Pennsylvania Constitution	8
D. History of Absentee Voting in Pennsylvania.....	10
III. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The Commonwealth Court Failed to Exercise Proper Statutory and Constitutional Review Over Appellees’ Petition Which Concerns the Fundamental Right to Vote	17
1. The text of Article VII, Sections 1 and 14 do not support the Commonwealth Court’s holding.....	21
2. The Commonwealth Court reliance on <i>Chase</i> and <i>Lancaster City</i> is misplaced.....	25
3. The Commonwealth Court ignored its obligations to protect the franchise to the detriment of Pennsylvania voters.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATION REGARDING PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Appeal of James</i> , 105 A.2d 64 (Pa. 1954)	18
<i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> , 110 A.3d 155 (Pa. 2015)	9
<i>Bergdall v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 440 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1982)	19, 20
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 402 (1862)	passim
<i>Germantown Cab. Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019)	19
<i>Husebye v. Jaeger</i> , 534 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1995)	20
<i>Idaho v. Press Club, Inc., v. State Legislature</i> , 132 P.3d 397 (Idaho 2006)	24
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 General Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004)	18
<i>In re Cioppa</i> , 626 A.2d 146 (Pa. 1993)	10, 18
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924)	passim
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Gallagher</i> , 359 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1976)	18
<i>In re Wieskerger Appeal</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972)	10
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	20
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (2020)	5, 6

<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (2018)	9, 10, 29
<i>McLinko, v. Commonwealth</i> , 2022 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 12, (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 28, 2022)	6, 7, 8, 25
<i>McLinko v. Commonwealth</i> , 2022 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 11 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 28, 2022)	7
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005)	19, 25
<i>Shamback v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)	18
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	19
<i>Working Families Party, v. Commonwealth</i> , 209 A.3d 270, 279 (Pa. 2019)	19
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth, Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228, 239 (Pa. 2017)	19

STATUTES

Act of Mar. 29, 1813, ch. 171, 1813 Pa. Laws 213-14.....	11
Act of May 22, 1923, P.L. 309	13, 14
Act of June 3, 1937, P.L. 1333, <i>as amended</i> , 25 P.S. §§ 2600-3591	3, 4
Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 (“Act 77”), 25 P.S. §§3150.11-3150.17	passim
25 P.S. § 2645(b)	4
25 P.S. § 3150.11	3

25 P.S. § 3150.12a(a)	3
25 P.S. § 3150.14	4
25 P.S. § 3150.16	4
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a)	4
25 P.S. § 3151	4
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922(3)	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 726	6
5 Pa. Stat. § 3146.1(b)	25
25 Pa. Stat. § 2602(z.3)	25

RULES

Pa.R.A.P. 531	1
---------------------	---

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XV	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI	9

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

PA. CONST. art. I, § 5	9, 21, 29
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1	9, 21, 22, 25
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 4	17, 24, 25, 28

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14 (amended 1997)	17
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14 (amended 1985)	16
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 14	16, 23, 24, 25
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. IV, § 2	27
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 1 (amended 1901)	14, 15
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 6.....	13
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, §18 (amended 1953)	15
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 18 (amended 1949)	15
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 19 (amended 1967)	16, 23
PA. CONST. of 1874, art. VIII, § 19 (amended 1957)	15
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. II, § 2.....	26
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 1.....	12, 26
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 2.....	26
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 3.....	26
PA. CONST. of 1838, art. III, § 4 (amended 1864)	13
PA. CONST. of 1790, art. IX, § V	9
PA. CONST. of 1776, ch. 1 (Decl. of Rights), § VII	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, *The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges to Election Reform*,
36 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 483, 497 (2003) 11, 13

KEN GORMLEY ET AL., THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION: A TREATISE ON
RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES, (2004)..... 8

Matthew J. Herrington, *Popular Sovereignty in Pennsylvania 1776-1791*,
67 TEMP. L. REV. 575 (1993)..... 8

ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF
DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES (2000) 8

Robert F. Williams, *The State Constitutions of the Founding Decade:
Pennsylvania’s Radical 1776 Constitution and Its Influences on American
Constitutionalism*, 62 Temp. L. Rev. 541 (1989)..... 8

ROBERT F. WILLIAMS, THE LAW OF
AMERICAN STATE CONSTITUTIONS (2009)..... 20, 23
